PARTIALLY DISSENTING OPINION OF 

JUDGE ALBERTO PÉREZ PÉREZ

CASE OF MOHAMED v. ARGENTINA

Judgment of November 23, 2012

(Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs)

1. Scope of the partially dissenting opinion. This dissenting opinion refers only to operative paragraph 5 of the Judgment (“5. It does not consider it appropriate to determine whether there was a violation of the principle of legality (freedom from ex post facto laws), enshrined in Article 9 of the American Convention on Human Rights, in relation to Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Oscar Alberto Mohamed, under the terms of paragraphs 130 to 139 of this Judgment”) and to the relevant legal grounds, particularly paragraphs 136 to 139.

2. The text of Article 9 of the American Convention, the provision on which the Court makes no ruling regarding an alleged violation, is the following:

ARTICLE 9

Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws 


No one shall be convicted of any act or omission that did not constitute a criminal offense, under the applicable law, at the time it was committed.  A heavier penalty shall not be imposed than the one that was applicable at the time the criminal offense was committed.  If, subsequent to the commission of the offense, the law provides for the imposition of a lighter punishment, the guilty person shall benefit therefrom.

3. Relevant part of the judgment challenged. The relevant part of the judgment issued by the First Chamber of the National Chamber of Appeals of February 22, 1995 (hereinafter “the judgment of the Chamber”) states the following:

[Legal basis]

(...) [I] must state here that I endorse the sentence appealed only in that it has proved the responsibility of the accused in striking the victim in this incident and that this collision caused her death. I do not share the trial judge’s disqualification of the testimony of the eye-witness to the accident (...) nor do I consider that testimony sufficient to substantiate whether the defendant in this case, did or did not commit an imprudent action which, at the very least, contributed to the socially improper outcome. 

Indeed, to assess blame, the trial judge focused exclusively on whether the defendant or the victim had the green light, as if that municipal authorization could absolve the defendant of all responsibility and obviate the need to investigate the behavior that, contrary to the objective duty of care, resulted in the punishable act, because in this case it is also clear that Mohamed failed to observe the law that forbids passing another vehicle at an intersection, precisely to ensure that drivers have the necessary visibility at all times and are therefore in control of their actions.

(...)[T]he defendant’s own statements are sufficient evidence of an imprudent action, which was a decisive cause of the reproachable outcome being analyzed. 

Mohamed (...) stated that he stopped his bus at the bus stop located on Belgrano, between Tacuarí and Piedras, behind a bus of line Nº 103, so that when the defendant started up his bus he turned toward the left lane, into the third lane, because the bus of the 103 line was in the lane to his right and passed half way by him when they arrived at the intersection of Belgrano and Piedras, where the traffic light was green; he saw the 103 bus brake and saw a woman running in front of him, so he also braked, but struck her with his bumper, making her stumble, fall and strike her head on the ground.

I consider that this account suffices to demonstrate the defendant’s recklessness in driving the vehicle for which he was responsible. Norms of care, as objective regulations for prevention, are not at the disposal of individuals and therefore are not abrogated by lack of use. Among the internationally accepted norms that apply to this case is the duty of one who creates a risk for third parties to act with full control of that risk at all times, in order to prevent any damage to others, which could result from possible and foreseeable circumstances; a related obligation is for one who passes another vehicle to maintain sufficient visibility, and not to start passing at an intersection, curve  bridge or other dangerous place; and a third duty is to yield to pedestrians on a pedestrian crossing, at all times in areas where there are no traffic lights, and as indicated where there are traffic lights. In our legislation, such principles are established in Articles 37, 39, and 40 of Decree Law N° 692/92, which regulates automobile traffic.

This established, we see that Mohamed, failing to exercise reasonable care to guarantee third party assets, started up his bus in order to pass to the left of another bus, so that when he was behind he voluntarily deprived himself of any possibility of preventing a collision with the pedestrian who was still crossing on the crosswalk, unlike the bus of line 103 which, by maintaining the necessary field of view from his position, avoided a collision.

This suffices to demonstrate the criminal liability of the conduct. But there is more (...) [The witness testimony is reasonable and indicates] that the victim started crossing with the green light about to change, arriving at the intersection and passing the other bus, and the defendant at the same time anticipating the yellow light, which explains why the other driver could brake and avoid colliding with the victim, unlike the defendant’s vehicle. This shows not only the obstructed vision described by the defendant himself, but also a certain unwarranted speed of his bus to reach the corner and pass the other bus, which is not idle speculation because the fracture of the left clavicle and the fracture of all the ribs on the left side –the side on which the victim was hit – as well as the fracture of the second and seventh ribs on the right side and the open wound in the right occipital area (...) obviously could not have been caused by a simple touch of the front bumper, especially when, as Mohamed claims, he was driving the bus at 10 km/h and applied his breaks before that “touch.”

For all the foregoing reasons, I do not agree that in a case such as this one the defendant’s guilt is in doubt merely because the testimony of the only witness who spoke of a green light for the victim was discarded. This does not mean that the green light would legitimize the previous imprudence of the defendant. And I do not agree with the conclusion that the evidence has not been able to discard the defendant’s version, which I have just shown, is virtually a confession of reckless conduct, even more reprehensible for someone like the defendant who, as a professionally licensed bus driver, had a greater obligation to avoid risks to third parties and preserve the property of others, a responsibility that must be exercised with the utmost caution, prudence and reason.

(...) As a corollary, I feel that Mohamed’s characteristic, illegal and punishable conduct, without mitigating grounds of justification, non-prosecution, inculpability or impunity, should be sanctioned with a penalty (...) I propose that points I and II of the verdict be revoked and be applied to the defendant, as author of the crime of manslaughter (...)

[Operative section]

(...) II) To revoke operative point I of the appealed judgment (...) and CONVICT OSCAR ALBERTO MOHAMED, of the other personal conditions in the instant case because of his criminal responsibility for the crime of manslaughter, and to sentence him to THREE YEARS IN PRISON, suspended, and to DISQUALIFY HIM FROM DRIVING any type of vehicle for EIGHT YEARS (Articles 26 and 84 of the Criminal Code) (...)

4. Legal norm applied. The legal provision applied is Article 84 of the Argentine Criminal Code, in effect since April 30, 1922
 (amended by Decree Law 21.338, of 25-VI-1976
), which states the following:

Any person who, through imprudence, negligence or incompetence in his or her art or profession, or failure to observe the regulations or duties under his or her responsibility, causes the death of another, shall be punished with six months to three years in prison and special disqualification, as appropriate, for five to ten years.

Clearly, the application of that law in itself cannot have implied a violation of the principle of legality or non-retroactivity, because the action attributed to Mr. Mohamed took place on March 16, 1992 and the legal provision applied (the modified text regarding the penalty) was in effect since 1976 and (the original text regarding its definition and culpability) was in force since 1922. This law clearly defines the behavior sanctioned, consisting in causing death to another, provided that the outcome has been produced by one or another of the following grounds (or by more than one of them):

a) Imprudence;

b) Negligence;

c) Incompetence in one’s art or profession;

d) Failure to observe the regulations or duties under one’s responsibility.

The judgment in this case analyzed the facts that occurred, both according to the testimony of a witness and, in particular, according to Mr. Mohamed’s own statements, and reached the conclusion that “this account suffices to demonstrate the defendant’s recklessness in driving the vehicle for which he was responsible.” More specifically, it states that “Mohamed, failing to exercise reasonable care to guarantee the assets of others, started up his bus in order to pass to the left of another bus, so that when he was behind he voluntarily deprived himself of any possibility of preventing a collision with the pedestrian who was still crossing on the crosswalk, unlike the bus of line 103, which, by maintaining the necessary field of view from his position, avoided a collision” (bold and cursive added). To those facts, a law was applied that was already in effect, so that there could not be any violation of Article 9 of the American Convention on Human Rights (“the American Convention”).

5. Duty of care and regulatory provisions. Criminal doctrine generally includes the grounds mentioned in Article 84 of the Criminal Code within the overall concept of failure to observe the duty of care. Likewise, the interpretation of said article leads to the conclusion that – as already noted– it is sufficient that a single one of the grounds mentioned is present in order to configure a crime of negligence. This point requires clarification in relation to the failure to observe rules or duties under a person’s responsibility. On the one hand, such non-observance in itself is not sufficient to constitute a crime, since the action must have had an impact on causing the outcome (death)
. On the other, observance of the rules or duties under a person’s responsibility does not exclude the configuration of a crime for any other of the grounds mentioned in Article 84, in other words, imprudence or negligence or incompetence in his art or profession. This last point was made perfectly clear at the hearing by expert witness Julio Maier
, when, in response to a question, he said that even in regulated activities it is possible to define recklessness or negligence using sources other than the regulations, but the judgment must clearly state the grounds for the recklessness and the facts that resulted in said recklessness or negligence.
 That is precisely what has happened in this case. As is perfectly clear from the transcript of the relevant parts of the Chamber’s ruling (supra, para. 3) those requirements were fully met– although obviously it will be up to the Argentine courts, in the proceeding to guarantee Mr. Oscar Alberto Mohamed the right to appeal the conviction (Operative Paragraph 2 of the Judgment of this Court), to decide whether the assessment of the evidence, the determination of the proven facts and their legal definition were correct.

6. Scope of the citation of the National Traffic and Transport Regulations. The alleged violation of Article 9 of the Convention, then, can only be based on the mention of the National Traffic and Transportation Regulations (Decree N° 692 of 1992), which entered into force some weeks after the action attributed to Mr. Mohamed. According to the Commission, the ruling of the Chamber “integrated the crime of manslaughter established in Article 84 of the [Argentine] Criminal Code, with the provisions of Decree No. 692/92” (cited in para. 127 of the judgment of this Court). According to the representatives, “the conviction was based on a regulation that was not in effect, given that, at the time of the events, Decree No. 12.689, issued in 1945, was in force” (idem, para. 128). In my view, those arguments are baseless. The terms of the Chamber’s ruling show that the grounds for his conviction are related to principles and norms recognized in international practice and to an interpretation of the concepts of imprudence, negligence or incompetence in his art or profession, as well as in an analysis of Mr. Mohamed’s specific conduct. This alone was sufficient to configure the crime of manslaughter (with the exception indicated at the end of the preceding paragraph). That judgment did not state that Mr. Mohamed had failed to observe certain provisions of the aforesaid decree, but mentioned it as the part of Argentine legislation containing the principles or “standards of care” or “objective standards of prevention” and “of international practice”, which “are not at the disposal of individuals and therefore are not abrogated by lack of use.” Thus, it cannot be said that the judgment of the Chamber integrated the criminal definition retroactively applying a decree not in force, or that it used it as the basis for the judgment. Nevertheless, the reference to a decree not in force at the time of the facts is a serious error that must be strictly pointed out.

7. Conclusion. As noted previously, the legal norms applied were in force long before the facts of this case; these norms stipulated that the duty of care should be observed and referred to the concepts of imprudence, negligence and incompetence; in its judgment, the Chamber  explained the points of fact and of law that in its view demonstrated “the defendant’s recklessness in driving the vehicle for which he was responsible” and that Mr. Mohamed had acted “failing to exercise reasonable care to guarantee the assets of others,” and that the erroneous citation of a regulation not in force was not used to define the offense nor as a basis for the ruling. Therefore, my conclusion is that the State of Argentina has not violated Article 9 of the American Convention.
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� Text from the judgment issued on February 22, 1995 by the First Chamber of the National Chamber of Appeals for Criminal and Correctional Matters (evidence file to facilitate adjudication submitted by the State on July 23 and 30 and August 10, 2012).


� The Argentine Criminal Code was approved on September 30, 1921, promulgated by the Executive Power on October 29, 1921, and came into force on April 30, 1922.


� The amendment was the following: “In Art. 84 replace the following phrase: "six (6) months to two (2) years", with "six (6) months to thee (3) years".”


� For example, the failure to observe a regulatory requirement to carry beacons or other safety equipment in the vehicle in the event of parking on a road has no impact on causing the outcome if the vehicle ran over a pedestrian and caused his or her death.


� The expert witness proposed by the representatives to provide an opinion, in the first place, “on the principle criminal legality” (Order of the President of the Court of 4-VI-2012, operative paragraph 8, A-2).


� Judgment, para. 136 in fine.
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